amortization of and the deferred financing cost should have been included in the capitalized rate affecting the capitalization of interest.

Additionally, the Company considered ASC 835-20, Capitalization of Interest, and ASC 815-30, Cash Flow Hedges, and adjusted its
previously reported financial statements for 2009 to reflect the correction of an error to reverse the reclassification into earnings of that
portion of interest that should have remained in accumulated other comprehensive loss since it related to cash flow hedges of the
variability of interest on borrowings that was capitalized as part of rigs under construction.  Such accumulated other comprehensive
loss should be reclassified into earnings in the same periods during which the hedged transactions affect earnings.

The Company's management determined that the Interest and finance costs were overstated by $11,189, rigs under construction were
understated by $6,253, accumulated other comprehensive loss was understated by $4,936 and retained earnings was understated by
$11,189.

The following tables reflect the impacts on the financial statement line items of the accounting adjustments:

Consolidated Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended

December 31,  2009

As previously

reported

Errors

As restated

Interest and finance costs  $ (57,309)   11,189 $ (46,120)

Net profit attributable to Ocean Rig UDW Inc.   104,565

11,189  115,754

Loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ 1.01

0.1 $ 1.12

Consolidated Balance Sheet   December 31,  2009

As previously

reported

Errors

As restated

Rigs under construction  $ 1,173,456

 4,936 $ 1,178,392

Total Fixed Assets, net

2,491,063

   4,936  2,495,999

Total assets   3,105,049   4,936  3,109,985

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (27,875)

(6,253)   (34,128)

Retained earnings   (662,907)   11,189  (651,718)

Total equity   1,696,181   4,936  1,701,117

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   3,105,049   4,936  3,109,985

OCEAN RIG UDW INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for periods ended December 31, 2008, 2009 and 2010
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars – except for share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

F-17

Consolidated Cash Flow
 For the Year ended December 31,

2009

As previously

reported

Errors

As restated

Net income $   104,565
   11,189  $

115,754

Payments for Cash flow hedge not included in expense  -

   (6,253)

(6,253)

Net Cash provided by Operating Activities  209,976